

Case No. S262032

**In the Supreme Court  
of the  
State of California**

---

GREGORY GEISER,  
*Plaintiff, Appellant, and Cross-Respondent,*

v.

PETER KUHNS, et al.  
*Defendants, Respondents, and Cross-Appellants.*

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE, CASE No. B279738  
SUPERIOR COURT OF COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  
CASE NOS. BS161018, BS161019 & BS161020  
THE HONORABLE JUDGE ARMEN TAMZARIAN

---

**Petitioners' Reply Brief**

---

Matthew Strugar  
State Bar No. 232951  
Law Office of Matthew Strugar  
3435 Wilshire Blvd.  
Suite 2910  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
(323) 696-2299  
matthew@matthewstrugar.com

Colleen Flynn  
State Bar No. 234281  
Law Office of Colleen Flynn  
3435 Wilshire Blvd.  
Suite 2910  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
(213) 252-0091  
cflynnlaw@yahoo.com

*Attorneys for Defendants, Respondents,  
Cross-Appellants, and Petitioners*  
PETER KUHNS, PABLO CAAMAL & MERCEDES CAAMAL

## Table of Contents

<b>Introduction</b> .....	<b>8</b>
<b>Argument</b> .....	<b>10</b>
I. After Courts Struggle with Outcome-Determinative Approaches to Identifying a Public Issue, <i>FilmOn</i> Provides a Framework .....	10
II. A Problem Persists: the Framework Can Be Undermined by Defining the Issue Narrowly in the First <i>FilmOn</i> Step .....	11
III. Deference Is the Solution .....	11
IV. Deference Will Work and the Answer Brief Presents No Compelling Case Against It .....	13
A. The Answer Brief's Concession That Speech Can Implicate Multiple Issues Undermines Geiser's Argument That Courts Should Seek to Determine a Single Public Issue for the Purpose of <i>FilmOn's</i> First Step.....	13
B. The Answer Brief Relies on Disapproved and Unhelpful Authority That Does Not Support Geiser's Position .....	14
C. The Answer Brief Conflates <i>FilmOn's</i> Contextual Analysis with Identifying the Issue and Other Aspects of the anti-SLAPP Analysis.....	16
D. Cases Applying the <i>FilmOn</i> Framework Show that Deference Would Not Be a Rubber Stamp.....	19
E. The Hypotheticals in the Answer Brief Conflate the <i>FilmOn</i> Steps and Fail to Support Geiser's Arguments.....	23

V.	The <i>FilmOn</i> Test Shows Petitioners’ Speech Furthered Discussion on a Public Issue and the Answer Brief Relies on Nonexistent Defenses to the Anti-SLAPP Motion .....	25
A.	The Demonstration Outside Geiser’s Residence Was the Focus of These Lawsuits .....	28
B.	There Is No “Defendant Spoke First” Defense to an Anti-SLAPP Motion .....	28
C.	The Media Attention Reflected the Public’s Interest and Was Not “Ex Post Facto” .....	32
	<b>Conclusion</b> .....	<b>35</b>

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Abuemeira v. Stephens</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 1291 .....	30
<i>Baral v. Schnitt</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 376 .....	25, 28
<i>Bikkina v. Mahadevan</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 80 .....	14, 16
<i>Carver v. Bonds</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 328 .....	31
<i>Central Valley Hospitalists v. Dignity Health</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 203 .....	22
<i>FilmOn.com Inc. v. DoubleVerify Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 133 .....	passim
<i>Grewal v. Jammu</i> (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 977 .....	22
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Oracle Corp.</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 1174 .....	22
<i>HMS Capital, Inc. v. Lawyers Title Co.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 204 .....	18
<i>Jeppson v. Ley</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 845 .....	21, 22
<i>Mann v. Quality Old Time Serv., Inc.</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 90 .....	16
<i>Murray v. Tran</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 10 .....	21

<i>Oakland Bulk &amp; Oversized Terminal, LLC v. City of Oakland</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 738 .....	22
<i>Park v. Board of Trustees of California State University</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1057 .....	18
<i>Rand Resources, LLC v. City of Carson</i> (2019) 6 Cal. 5th 610 .....	15, 19, 20
<i>Rivero v. American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 913 .....	15
<i>Serova v. Sony Music Entertainment</i> (2020) 261 Cal.Rptr.3d 415 .....	14, 21
<i>Serova v. Sony Music Entertainment</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 103 .....	14, 21
<i>Soukup v. Law Offices of Herbert Hafif</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 260 .....	18
<i>Thomas v. Quintero</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 635 .....	34, 35
<i>Weinberg v. Feisel</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1122 .....	12, 15, 30
<i>Wilbank v. Wolk</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 883 .....	17
<i>Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 822 .....	34
<i>Wilson v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 871 .....	17, 20, 33
<i>Workman v. Colichman</i> (2019) 33 Cal.App.5th 1039 .....	22

<i>World Financial Group, Inc., v. HBW Ins. &amp; Financial Services, Inc.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1561 .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Yang v. Tenet Healthcare Inc.</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 939 .....	15, 20, 21
<i>Zhao v. Wong</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1114 .....	24

**Statutes**

Civ. Code Proc., § 425.16 .....	8
Code Civ. Proc., § 425.16, subd. (a) .....	19
Code Civ. Proc., § 425.16, subd. (d) .....	23

**Other Authorities**

Barajas, <i>ACORN Reborn: Alliance of Californians for Community Empowerment</i> , Breitbart News (May 21, 2016) ...	31
Cal. Style Manual (4th ed. 2000) § 3:12 .....	33
Dreier, <i>A Working Class Family Battles a ‘Fix and Flip’ Real Estate Tycoon</i> , Huffington Post (Mar. 28, 2016).....	33
<i>Familia logra parar el desalojo y tiene oportunidad de recuperar su hogar</i> , La Opinión (Dec. 17, 2015) .....	32
Mari, <i>Using the Homeless to Guard Empty Houses</i> (Nov. 30, 2020), The New Yorker .....	34
Martínez Ortega, <i>‘De aquí no me sacan más que arrestado’ advierte dueño de casa al borde del desalojo</i> , La Opinión (Mar. 24, 2016) .....	33
Mather & Sewell, <i>Sheriff Lee Baca’s retirement: ‘Very shocking and very surprising’</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 7, 2014).....	33

Moody, <i>Media Statement In Response to ACCE</i> , Wedgewood, Inc. (Aug. 16, 2017).....	31
Stevens, <i>Ex-Los Angeles Sheriff Lee Baca Is Sentenced to 3 Years in Prison</i> , N.Y. Times (May 12, 2017) .....	34
The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation (21st ed. 2020) § 16.6 .....	33

**Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 8.1115, subd. (e)(1) .....	14
